SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 54

BY SENATOR MIZELL

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend and acknowledge the volunteers and members of the 2023 Concerned Women for America's Encourage-A-Legislator Project.

WHEREAS, Concerned Women for America (CWA) is the nation's largest public policy women's organization with a rich history of over forty years of helping its members across the country bring Biblical principles into all levels of public policy; and

WHEREAS, 1 Timothy 2:1-2 instructs us to pray for our leaders, and CWA's Encourage-A-Legislator (EAL) program offers members and friends the vehicle to do this in an easy and meaningful way by ensuring consistent prayer for each legislator; and

WHEREAS, as prayers are offered on behalf of the legislators, hearts are changed and encouraged; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the EAL program is to encourage each member of the state legislature, as well as statewide office holders, by praying for them on a regular basis; and

WHEREAS, the EAL program is a great way to lift up persons in authority and encourage them in their responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, it is highly appropriate to commend the volunteers and members of the 2023 Concerned Women for America's Encourage-A-Legislator Project.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and acknowledge the volunteers and members of the 2023 Concerned Women for America's Encourage-A-Legislator Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Laura Huber of Concerned Women for America of Louisiana.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES